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The Yankee Springs Project has taken a creel census of Baker Lake 

for one conp lete sUI!lI!ler (1936) and for a portion of another summer. The 

data are summarized below. 

An Institute survey party, as s isted by the Project, made a survey of 

Baker Lake in 1936. According to the survey, the lake has an area of 

58.8 acres. It is a pparently of the rich southern Michigan t ype of lake 

with little or no oxygen in deeper water in su:mmer. It is a bluegill

large-mouthed bass lake, contain ing the kinds of fish common to such waters. 

The census records small-mouthed bass in the catch each season, and it is 

entirely possible that these fish are present. None were taken by the 

survey party, hcwever • and the habitat is apparently much better suited 

to the large-mouth. Th e census-take rs were possibly in error. Not all 

census-takers can distinguish between bluegills e.nd sunfish , so the 

figures given for each cf these may b e s omewhat . inaccurat e, although both 

were undoubtedl;y present in the catch . 

Records for 1936 indicate that 3 6 476 legal-sized fish were taken in 

734 fi she rman days. The fish had an average length of a l n:ost 8 inches and 

were taken at the ,rate of about one fish per hour. The average fishing day 

was rather long (4.5 hours). Only 1 6 per cent of the a.ngl ers v,ere entire-

ly unsuccessful in taking fish. 
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Bluegills decidedly predominated in the ca.tch. They represecited about 

70 per cent of a.11 fish ta.ken. Perch., black crappies., bullr.eads, sunfish 

and lari;e-1:!cut hed bass were each represer..ted in the catch by over a hundred 

individuals. ~·.,art::outh bass and nothern pike were relatively insignificant• 

Seventy-five per cent of the anglers were fror.1 Barry and Kent counties; 

relatively few were non-residents. 

The catch in 1936 represented 59 fis h per acre. 

The information is surrn:r.arized in Tables 1., 2 and 3. 

During June and the first half of July., 1937., fishing vras decidedly 

better tha.'1. for the same months in 1936 • In June the catch was 2 fish per 

hour ., coir.pared with 1.4 fist. per hour for tr.is month the previous year. 

The catch in July decreased., but was slightly higher than for the full 

month of July in 1936. Bluegills again decidedly predominated. Residence 

of the anglers ws.s similar for the two seasons. 

Data for fishing from June 25th to July 15th are su:r.nna.rized in 

Tables 4 9.nd 5. 

DTS'!'ITUTE FOR FISHER IES ?J'.:SEARCH 

By R. w. Eschmeyer 
Assistant Aqua.tic Biologist 



Date 

June 25-3( 
July 
August 
September 

Totals or 
Averages 

' 

Date 

June 25-30 
July 
August 
September 
Totals or 
.Averag;es 

Number of 
Fisherman-

days 

113 
253 
215 
153 

734 

Large-
mouthed 

Table 1 

General Data on Fishing on 
Baker Lake, Barry County, Surraner of 1936 

Anglers Taking Number of' Humber of 
No Fish 
No. 

24 
31 
30 
30 

115 

Small-
mouthed 

Legal-sized Hours catch Per Average Size 
% Fish Fished Hour of Fish -

21 728 539.0 1.4 a.1 
12 1050 1166.5 0.9 7.9 
14 999 884.2 1.1 7.8 
20 699 720.5 1.0 7.7 

16 3476 3310.2 1.05 7.9 

Table 2 

Species, Number and Average Size of Fish Ta.ken in 
Baker Lake, Barry County, Sunnner of 1936 

Black 

Number or Hours Per 
Fish Per Fisherman-
Fisherman-day day 

6.4 4.8 
4.2 4.6 
4.6 4.1 
4.6 4.7 

4.7 4.5 

warmouth Northern 
Bass Bass* Bluegills Sunfish Perch crappie Bullheads Bass Pike 

' 
No. Ave.Size No. Ave.Size no. f\ve .Size No. Ave.Size Noe Ave.Size Noe Ave.si;e No. Ave.Size No. Ave.Size No • .Ave.size 

38 13.2 14 14.9 401 7.3 66 6.6 76 7.8 22 8.0 104 10.1 7 7.0 ••• ••• 
44 13.6 4 12.a 757 7.3 68 6.5 66 7.6 54 a.a 49 9.5 4 1.0 4 17.0 
16 12.4 7 12.3 726 7.4 31 6.9 110 8.1 99 9.5 10 10.5 ••• • •• ••• • •• 

9 13.7 l 12.0 562 7.5 14 7.2 93 8.3 4 8.5 14 9.7 2 6.0 • • • ••• 
107 13.2 26 13.0 2446 7.4 179 6.8 345 s.o 179 8.7 177 10.0 13 6.7 4 4.1 

* Possibly large-~outhed bass. 



Table 3 

Residence of Fishermen, 
Ba.ker Lake , Barrs· County, Summer of 1936 

P3SIDEFTS 

County June July August September Total ITo. 

Barry 27 92 102 78 299 
J-.llegan 4 16 15 6 41 
Calhoun 2 3 15 2 22 
Kent 55 94 44 55 248 
Errmet 1 ••• • •• • •• 1 
Ba.ton ••• 2 • •• • •• 2 
Ingham 6 15 2 3 26 
J ackson 2 4 ••• • •• 6 
Kalrunazoo 4 5 1 3 13 
1'.issaukee ••• 2 ••• • •• 2 
I.'.:uskegcn ••• l ••• • •• 1 
Ottawa 3 1 ••• • •• 4 
Saginaw •• • ••• 1 • •• l 
Wayne 3 1 3 ••• 7 
Unlrnown 4 8 3 l 16 

Total 111 244 186 148 689 --·-

lJON- EES IDEHTS 

States June July August September Total No. 

Ohio 2 4 2 ••• 8 
L't1.diena. ... 4 22 • •• 26 
Illinois ••• l 5 5 11 

Total 2 9 29 5 45 

out of st·e.te : 45 or 6% of total number of fishermen. 



Number of 
Number of Fishermen 
Fisherman- Taking No 

Date days Fish 

June 25-30 111 0 

July 1-15 180 38 

Tot al or 
Aver age 291 38 

Species 

Lar ge-mouthed Bass 
Small-mouthed Bass 
Eluegills 
sunf i sh 
Yellow Perch 
Calico Bass 
Rock Bo.ss 
Bullheads 

Tot al and Average Size 

Table 4 

General Data of Fishing in 
Baker Lake, Barry County , Summer of 1937 (To July 15th) 

' 

Number of Number of :Number of Number of Average She 
Hours Legal Fish Fish Per Fish Per Of All Fish 

Fished caught Fisherman Hour caught (Inches) 

451.00 918 8.3 2.0 

694.50 809 4.5 1.2 

1145.50 1727 5.9 1.5 

Table 5 

Species, Number and Average Size of Fish Taken From 
Baker Lake, Barry county, Swmner of 1937 (To JUly 15th) 

June JUly 
no. Average Size Noe Average ::5 ize 

27 12.00 20 12.9 
4 11.5 5 12.3 

731 7.1 685 7.4 
63 6.5 31 6.2 
83 7e9 39 e.3 

••• ••• 15 7.9 
••• ••• 2 11.0 
10 12.0 12 9.5 

918 7o3 809 7.6 

7.3 

7.6 

7.5 

Total 
No. 

47 
9 

1416 
94 

122 
15 

2 
22 

1727 

Number of Hours 
Per Fisherman-

day 

4.1 

3.9 

3e9 

Average size 

12.4 
11.9 

7.2 
6.4 
800 
7.9 

11.0 
10.s 

7.5 


