Original: Fish Division
cc: Yenkee Springs Project
Mr. Ruhl
Dr. Eschneyer

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESEARCH

DIVISION OF FISHERIES
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
COOPERATING WITH THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

ALBERT S. HAZZARD, PH.D. DIRECTOR

May 6, 1938

Address University Museums Ann Arbor, Michigan

REPORT NO. 470

ANALYSIS OF FISHING IN BAKER

LAKE, BARRY COUNTY, SUMMERS OF 1936, 1937

The Yankee Springs Project has taken a creel census of Baker Lake for one complete summer (1936) and for a portion of another summer. The data are summarized below.

An Institute survey party, assisted by the Project, made a survey of Baker Lake in 1936. According to the survey, the lake has an area of 53.8 acres. It is apparently of the rich southern Michigan type of lake with little or no oxygen in deeper water in summer. It is a bluegill-large-mouthed bass lake, containing the kinds of fish common to such waters. The census records small-mouthed bass in the catch each season, and it is entirely possible that these fish are present. None were taken by the survey party, however, and the habitat is apparently much better suited to the large-mouth. The census-takers were possibly in error. Not all census-takers can distinguish between bluegills and sunfish, so the figures given for each of these may be somewhat inaccurate, although both were undoubtedly present in the catch.

Records for 1936 indicate that 3,476 legal-sized fishwere taken in 734 fisherman days. The fish had an average length of almost 8 inches and were taken at the rate of about one fish per hour. The average fishing day was rather long (4.5 hours). Only 16 per cent of the anglers were entirely unsuccessful in taking fish.

Bluegills decidedly predominated in the catch. They represented about 70 per cent of all fish taken. Perch, black crappies, bullheads, sunfish and large-mouthed bass were each represented in the catch by over a hundred individuals. Warmouth bass and nothern pike were relatively insignificant.

Seventy-five per cent of the anglers were from Barry and Kent counties; relatively few were non-residents.

The catch in 1936 represented 59 fish per acre.

The information is summarized in Tables 1, 2 and 3.

During June and the first half of July, 1937, fishing was decidedly better than for the same months in 1936. In June the catch was 2 fish per hour, compared with 1.4 fish per hour for this month the previous year. The catch in July decreased, but was slightly higher than for the full month of July in 1936. Bluegills again decidedly predominated. Residence of the anglers was similar for the two seasons.

Data for fishing from June 25th to July 15th are summarized in Tables 4 and 5.

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESEARCH

By R. W. Eschmeyer Assistant Aquatic Biologist

Table 1

General Data on Fishing on
Baker Lake, Barry County, Summer of 1936

Date	Number of Fisherman- days	Anglers No Fis	- 1	Number of Legal-sized Fish	Number of Hours Fished	Catch Per Hour	Average Size of Fish	Number of Fish Per Fisherman-day	Hours Per Fisherman- day
June 25-30 July August September	113 253 215 153	24 31 30 30	21 12 14 20	728 1050 999 699	539.0 1166.5 884.2 720.5	1.4 0.9 1.1 1.0	8.1 7.9 7.8 7.7	6 • 4 4 • 2 4 • 6 4 • 6	4.8 4.6 4.1 4.7
Totals or Averages	734	115	16	3476	3310.2	1.05	7.9	4.7	4.5

Table 2

Species, Number and Average Size of Fish Taken in Baker Lake, Barry County, Summer of 1936

`	me	Large- outhed Bass	mout Bas	th ed	Blu	egil ls	Su	nfish]	erch	_	lack appie	Bul	lheads	We	armouth Bass	No	rthern Pike
Date	No.	Ave Size	No.	Ave.Size	No.	Ave.Size	No.	Ave.Size	No.	Ave.Size	No.	Ave Size	No.	Ave.Size	No.	Ave.Size	No.	Ave Size
June 25-30 July August September	38 44 16 9	13.6 12.4	14 4 7 1		401 757 726 562	7.3 7.4	66 68 31 14	6.5 6.9	76 66 110 93	7.8 7.6 8.1 8.3	22 54 99 4	8.0 8.8 9.5 8.5	104 49 10 14	10.1 9.5 10.5 9.7	7 4 ••• 2	7.0	4	17.0
Totals or Averages	107	13.2	26	13.0	2446	7 .4	179	6.8	345	8.0	179	8.7	177	10.0	13	6.7	4	4.1

^{*} Possibly large-mouthed bass.

Table 3

Residence of Fishermen,
Baker Lake, Barry County, Summer of 1936

•			PESIDENTS			
County	June	July	August	Septembe r	Total No.	
Barry	27	92	102	78	299	
Allegan	4	16	15	6	41	
Calhoun	2	3	15	2	22	
Kent	55	94	44	55	248	
Emmet	1	•••	•••	•••	1	
Baton	•••	2	•••	•••	2	
Ingham	6	15	2	3	26	
Jackson	2	4	•••	•••	6	
Kalamazoo	4	5	1	3	13	
Missaukee	• • •	2	•••	•••	2	
Luskegon	• • •	1	•••	•••	1	
Ottawa	3	1	•••	• • •	4	
Saginaw	•••	•••	1	• • •	1	
Wayne	3	1	3	•••	7	
Unlmown	4	8	. 3	1	16	
Total	111	244	186	148	689	

]	non-residents		·
States	June	July	August	Septemb er	Total No.
Ohio Indiana Illinois	2	4 4 1	2 22 5	•••	8 26 11
Total	2	9	29	5	45

Out of state = 45 or 6% of total number of fishermen.

Table 4

General Data of Fishing in
Baker Lake, Barry County, Summer of 1937 (To July 15th)

Date	Number of Fisherman- days	Number of Fishermen Taking No Fish	Number of Hours Fished	Number of Legal Fish Caught	Number of Fish Per Fisherman	Number of Fish Per Hour	Average Size Of All Fish Caught (Inches)	Number of Hours Per Fisherman- day
June 25-30	111	0	451.00	918	8.3	2.0	7.3	4.1
July 1-15	180	3 8	694.50	80 9	4.5	1.2	7 . 6	3 . 9
Total or Average	291	38	1145.50	1727	5•9	1.5	7 . 5	3•9

Table 5

Species, Number and Average Size of Fish Taken From Baker Lake, Barry County, Summer of 1937 (To July 15th)

Species	June			July	Total		
_	No∙	Average Size	No.	Average Size	No∙	Average Size	
Large-mouthed Bass	27	12,00	20	12.9	47	12.4	
Small-mouthed Bass	4	11.5	5	12.3	9	11.9	
Plueg ills	731	7.1	685	7.4	1416	7.2	
Sunfish	63	6.5	31	6.2	94	6 .4	
Yellow Perch	83	7.9	39	8.3	122	8 • 0	
Calico Bass	•••	•••	15	7.9	15	7.9	
Rock Bass	•••	•••	2	11.0	2	11.0	
Bullheads	10	12.0	12	9.5	22	10.6	
Total and Average Size	918	7 •3	809	7.6	1727	7.5	